HIGH COURT OF MADHYA PRADESH, JABALPUR

ORDER

Jabalpur, Dated 05 September, 2022

No. 80 /Confdl. /2022 II-2-1/2022

Madhya Pradesh State Judicial Academy, Jabalpur is conducting Workshop on – Training of Trainers from 26.09.2022 to 30.09.2022 in the Academy.

Judges, whose names and postings figure in the endorsement are directed to attend the aforesaid Workshop.

BY ORDER OF HON'BLE CHIEF JUSTICE

2 5.9.2002 (RAMKUMAR CHOUBEY) **REGISTRAR GENERAL**

Endt. No. <u>89.1</u> /Confdl. /2022 II-2-1/2022 Jabalpur, Dated 05 September, 2022

Copy forwarded to:-

- 1. The Accountant General, (I), M.P. Gazetted Audit Department, Gwalior, for information.
- 2. The Accountant General, (II), Gwalior, for information.
- The Principal Secretary, Govt. of M.P. Law & Legislative Affairs Department, 1st Floor, Vindhyachal Bhawan, Bhopal – 462 006, for information.
- 4. The Deputy Controller, Govt. Central Press, Arera Hills, Habibganj, Bhopal 462 016 for publication in the next issue of the M.P. Gazette.
- 5.
- 1. Ku. Suman Shrivastava, Principal Judge, Family Court, Sehore
- 2. Shri Vikas Sharma, Secretary, District Legal Services Authority, Seoni
- 3. Shri Umashankar Agrawal, Secretary, District Legal Services Authority, Jabalpur
- Shri Raghvendra Singh Chauhan, II District & Additional Sessions Judge, Dr. Ambedkar Nagar District Indore

- 5. Shri Ashutosh Agrawal, I District & Additional Sessions Judge, Lakhnadon District Seoni
- 6. Dr. Dharmendra Kumar Tada, VII District & Additional Sessions Judge, Bhopal
- 7. Shri Shahabuddin Hashmi, District & Additional Sessions Judge, Chanderi District Ashoknagar
- 8. Shri Praveen Hajare, ASJ, Special Court No. 4, Under Electricity Act, Gwalior
- 9. Shri Harsh Singh Bahrawat, Secretary, District Legal Services Authority, Mandsaur
- 10. Smt. Pallavi Dwivedi, I District & Additional Sessions Judge, Katni
- 11. Shri Amit Sigh Sisodia, Secretary, District Legal Services Authority, Barwani
- 12. Shri Zafar Iqbal, AJ to the Court of District & Additional Sessions Judge, Badnagar District Ujjain
- 13. Shri Yugal Raghuwanshi, XXV District & Additional Sessions Judge, Bhopal
- 14. Shri Sachin Jyotishi, XIV Civil Judge, Senior Division, Gwalior
- 15. Shri Arvind Shrivastava, Civil Judge, Senior Division, Budhni District Sehore
- 16. Shri Rajesh Namdeo, AJ to Civil Judge, Senior Division, Parasiya District Chhindwara
- 17. Shri Varun Kumar Sharma, III Civil Judge, Senior Division, Gwalior
- 18. Shri Parth Shankar Mishra, II Civil Judge, Senior Division, Basoda District Vidisha
- 19. Shri Vivek Jain, Civil Judge, Senior Division, Kasrawad District Mandleshwar
- 20. Shri Devrath Singh, Civil Judge, Senior Division, Junnardeo District Chhindwara
- 21. Dr. Manoj Kumar (Jr.), Civil Judge, Senior Division, Jeerapur District Rajgarh
- 22. Smt. Neha Rahman, II Civil Judge, Junior Division, Sirmaur District Rewa
- 23. Shri Aniruddha Jain, IV Civil Judge, Junior Division, Shajapur
- 24. Smt. Anupriya Parashar Tripathi, I Civil Judge, Junior Division, Vidisha

with a direction to report for the Workshop at 9.00 a.m. on **26.09.2022** in the Madhya Pradesh State Judicial Academy, Jabalpur

The nominated Judges are directed to observe the following instructions:

- to apprise themselves with the Scheme for Judicial Education and Training available on the MPSJA website <u>www.mpsja.mphc.gov.in</u>.
- the participant Judges shall follow all COVID-19 pandemic protocol like wearing mask, observing social distancing, sanitization etc. during the Workshop as well as during their stay in MPSJA.
- the participant Judges shall not seek exemption except in case of vis major.
- to send their travel itinerary to the Academy well in advance via email at dirmpsja@mp.gov.in
- The Guest House of the Academy shall be available a day prior to the commencement of the Workshop.
- 6. The Principal District & Sessions Judge Sehore/ Seoni/ Jabalpur/ Indore/ Bhopal/ Ashoknagar/ Gwalior/ Mandsaur/ Katni/ Barwani/ Ujjain/ Chhindwara/ Vidisha/ Mandleshwar/ Rajgarh/ Rewa/ Shajapur for information and necessary action with a request to instruct the participant Judges to remain present at MPSJA, Jabalpur on the date and time given in the order, positively.
- 7. Additional Director/Faculty Members (Junior I & II)/ OSDs/ Assistant Director, Madhya Pradesh State Judicial Academy, Jabalpur for information.
- 8.(i) OSD (Computer), High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur, for sending copy of order by e-mail to the Hon'ble Judges, High Court of M.P., Jabalpur/ Bench Indore/ Bench Gwalior for kind information of his Lordship.
 - (ii) OSD (Computer), High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur, for sending copy of order by e-mail to following Judicial Officers:-
 - District Judge (Inspection), High Court Premises, Jabalpur/ District Judge (Inspection), J.E.-1, Judges Enclave, Residency Area, Indore-452001/ District Judge (Inspection), 28/B, Race-course Road, Opposite Maila Ground, Gwalior (M.P.), for information.
 - 2. Principal Registrar, High Court of M.P., Bench Indore, for information
 - 3. Principal Registrar, High Court of M.P., Bench at Gwalior, New High Court Building, City Centre, Gwalior, for information.
 - 4. Member Secretary, M.P. State Legal Services Authority, 574, South Civil Lines, Jabalpur, for information.
 - 5. Principal Registrar (Judicial)/ (Vigilance)/ (I.L.R. & Examination), High Court of M.P., Jabalpur, for information.
 - 6. Member Secretary, State Court Management System Committee, High Court of M.P., Jabalpur, for information.

- Registrar (I.L.)/ (District Establishment)/ (Judicial-I & Secretary, Juvenile Justice Committee)/ (Judicial-II)/ (Administration)/ (Exam & Labour Judiciary)/ District Judge (Inspection)/ Sr. Principal System Analyst (SA)/ Registrar/Secretary, High Court Legal Service Committee, High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur, for information.
- Registrar (E.)/ Deputy Controller Accounts / Controller Accounts / Joint Registrar (M) / Deputy Registrar (Judicial), High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur, for information.
- 10. OSD-cum-P.P.S. to Hon'ble the Chief Justice, High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur, for placing the same before Hon'ble the Chief Justice for kind information.
- 11. Administrative Officer Pension/ Budget/ Assistant (Work)/ Complaint/ Pay Fixation (Gazetted)/ Advance/ Leave (Gazetted)/ Civil Checker/ Criminal Checker, High Court of M.P., Jabalpur for information.
- 12. PS to Registrar General, High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur, for information.

2. CZ 5.9. 2m

(RAMKUMAR CHOUBEY) REGISTRAR GENERAL